

**COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH.9 IN SESSIONS CASE NO**  
**19/2025**  
**(State Vs. Mirza)**  
**(CNR No.MHLA040002092025)**

1) Present application is placed by accused/applicant for regular bail, who is chargesheeted for the offence punishable U/Sec.178, 179, 180 r/w 3(5) of Bhartiya Nyaya Sanhita on the strength of Crime No. 210/2025 registered with Ahmedpur police station, District Latur.

2) According to the allegations setforth in the charge-sheet, accused/applicant Mirza along with juvenile conflict with law Mirza Yakub in furtherance of their common intention prepared counterfeit currency notes by the use of Canon colour printer and they found in possession of counterfeit currency notes denomination of Rs.500/- 21 currency notes denomination of Rs.200/-, seven currency notes denomination of Rs.100/-, eight currency notes total counterfeit currency notes for a sum of Rs.12700/-. When informant Tanaji Aradwad PHC and other police officer conducted raid at Shivaji Chowk, Ahmedpur on 24.03.2025 at about 19.30 hours, the counterfeit currency notes are came to be seized. Those notes were sent to currency notes press, Nashik for verification and the said authority has opined that seized suspected currency notes are counterfeit notes. After completion of investigation charge-sheet is came to be filed. Accused/applicant Mirza is in judicial custody.

3) Learned advocate for the accused/applicant submits that investigation is completed. Accused is charge-sheeted,

substantial time is required for the completion of trial. There is no concrete evidence on record to infer that accused/applicant prepared counterfeit currency notes and he is found in possession of it. Evidence referred in charge-sheet is manipulated and incorrect evidence. Hence, claimed for rejection of bail.

4) Learned APP for State submits that accused has committed serious offence which is against society. Hence, claimed for rejection of bail.

5) Perused record. Even we accepted the prima facie case on record indicating involvement of accused/applicant in the commission of offence or preparation and using of counterfeit currency notes the charge-sheet levelled against accused are for the offence for the Sections 178, 179 of BNS. Prescribed punishment for the said offences is imprisonment for life or with imprisonment of either description for a term which may extend to ten years. It means that prescribed punishment for the referred offences may be extend for a term of ten years. Accused is under trial prisoner, substantial time required for the completion of trial. Considering the prescribed punishment, nature of evidence forthcoming on record accused/applicant is entitled for regular bail. Hence, the following order :

### **Order**

- 1) The application (Exh.9) is allowed.

2) The applicant / accused Mirza Shoaib Beg Mirza Anwar Beg, R/o. Darvesh Nagar, Hingoli Naka Nanded, be released on bail on execution of personal bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) with surety in the like amount. Surety and accused to furnish their mobile numbers.

Date : 24.06.2025.

( S.U. Wadgaonkar ),  
Additional Sessions Judge, Ahmedpur.

\*\*\*\*\*