

ORDER BELOW EXH.18 in SESSIONS No.19/2025

**(State Vs. Mirza Shoyab)
(CNR NO.MHLA040002092025)**

- 1) Present application is placed by the applicant to get the interim custody of seized I-Phone 15 Plus Black Mobile in crime No. 210/2025 of Police Station, Ahmedpur for the offence punishable under sections 178, 179, 180, 3(5) of Bhartiya Nyaya Sanhita.
- 2) According to the submission advanced on behalf of accused/applicant that he is the father of accused Mirza Baig. The police has seized I-Phone 15 Plus Black Mobile from accused Mirza in connection with above referred crime. According to the applicant, he is the owner of it, if mobile is kept in the custody of police then it will cause damage thereby caused irreparable loss to the applicant. Hence, claimed for release of mobile.
- 3) Learned APP submits that the accused has prepared counterfeit currency notes by the mobile and printer, so data is stored in the mobile. Hence, claimed for rejection of it.
- 4) The evidence on record indicates that mobile is seized from the possession of accused Mirza along with counterfeit currency notes. Furthermore, counterfeit currency notes were prepared by the use of colour printer. Further, while preparing counterfeit notes according to the prosecution mobile is also used. It is not possible to prepare counterfeit notes solely on the basis of printer. It requires mobile or computer. So having data in the mobile relating to the commission of offence can not be ruled out. Thus, the mobile is

:: 2 ::

required for the purpose of trial. Accordingly, no grounds are exists to release the mobile as an interim custody. Hence, following order :

Order

The application (Exh.18) is rejected.

Date : 04.07.2025.

(S. U. Wadgaonkar),
Special Judge, Ahmedpur.