

ORDER BELOW EXH.22 in SESSIONS No.19/2025

**(State Vs. Mirza Shoyab)
(CNR NO.MHLA040002092025)**

1) Present application is placed by the applicant to get the interim custody of seized four vehicle Toyota Etios car bearing registration No. MH-24/V-4847 in crime No. 210/2025 of Police Station, Ahmedpur for the offence punishable under sections 178, 179, 180, 3(5) of Bhartiya Nyaya Sanhita.

2) According to the submission advanced on behalf of accused/applicant that he is the owner of the seized car. Accused is already released on bail. If vehicle is kept idle in the police station then irreparable loss would be caused to the applicant. The investigation is over. Learned APP submits that is vehicle is released then there is likelihood of transfer of it. Hence, claimed for rejection of it.

3) Considering the nature of allegation in regard to the use of seized four wheeler in the commission of offence it is not appropriate to keep vehicle in the police station for a long period as stale. Applicant is the owner of seized vehicle. Accordingly, grounds are exists to release the vehicle as an interim custody. Hence, following order :

Order

1) The applicant is entitled for interim custody of the seized Toyota Etios Car bearing registration No. MH-24/V-4847 which is involved in the prosecution ongoing in Sessions Case No.

:: 2 ::

19/2025 (State Vs. Mirza Shoyab), till the final disposal of the case.

2) Applicant/accused is directed to execute a bond of Supurtnama of Rs.1,50,000/- and further directed to produce the motorcycle as and when ordered by the court and not to dispose of the motorcycle in any manner, whatsoever.

Date : 04.07.2025.

(S. U. Wadgaonkar),
Special Judge, Ahmedpur.